Average number of shares after dilution (millions)7)   702.3 702.2 702.2 701.4 700.5

Number of registered shares 31 December (millions)7) 705.1 705.1 705.1 705.1 705.1

Number of shares after full conversion (millions)7) 705.1 705.1 705.1 705.1 705.1

1)  See definitions of key ratios on page 104.
2)  Board proposal.
3)  Rolling 10-year data.
4)  Share price at year-end divided by earnings per share after full tax and dilution.
5)  Market capitalisation plus net debt plus minority interests divided by operating profit. (EBIT = earnings before interest and taxes).
6)  Share price volatility compared with the entire stock exchange (measured for rolling 48 months).
7)  2006 and 2005 adjusted for 3:1 split.

Shareholders by country, capital

Sweden, 58%

US, 16%

UK, 12%

Luxembourg, 3%

Other, 11%

Shareholders by category, capital

Institutions, 82%

Private individuals, 18%

Source: Euroclear

SCA’s ten largest shareholders

According to Euroclear’s official share register for directly registered and

trustee-registered shareholders at 31 December 2009, the following com

panies, foundations and mutual funds were the ten largest registered share-

holders based on voting rights (before dilution):

Shareholder No. of votes Votes (%) No. of shares Holding (%)

AB Industrivärden 474,700,000 29.08 68,800,000 9.76

Handelsbanken* 220,649,640 13.52 34,195,812 4.85

SEB Funds and Life Assurance* 95,359,372 5.84 16,626,292 2.36

Skandia 59,692,590 3.66 7,835,418 1.11

Alecta 46,220,120 2.83 23,540,012 3.34

Swedbank* 15,335,228 0.94 15,307,967 2.17

Third Swedish National Pension Fund 15,245,097 0.93 7,617,984 1.08

Nordea Funds 14,381,684 0.88 4,697,594 0.67

Second Swedish National Pension Fund 12,808,528 0.78 8,715,166 1.24

Government of Norway 10,265,222 0.63 10,265,222 1.46

* Including mutual funds and foundations.

Shareholder structure

Holding No. of shareholders No. of shares Holding (%) Votes (%)

1–500 47,297 8,806,797 1.25 1.23

501–1,000 14,028 10,638,110 1.51 1.36

1,001–5,000 16,045 34,921,897 4.95 4.68

5,001–10,000 2,215 15,921,578 2.26 2.13

10,001–15,000 646 8,166,943 1.16 1.02

15,001–20,000 301 5,351,125 0.76 0.57

20,001– 1,314 621,303,644 88.11 89.00

Total 81,846 705,110,094 100 100

Source: Euroclear

Percentage of foreign ownership

2009 2008 2007 2006 2005

% 42 41 43 43 39

Share distribution

31 December 2009 Series A Series B Total shares

Number of registered shares 103,035,353 602,074,741 705,110,094

  of which treasury shares 2,767,605

Shares issues, etc. 1993–2009

Since the beginning of 1993, the share capital and the number of shares have increased due to issues of new shares, conversions and splits, as detailed below:

No. of shares
Increase in share

capital, SEKm
Cash payment,

SEKm Series A Series B Total

1993 Conversion of debentures and new subscription through Series 1 warrants 4,030,286 40.3 119.1

New share issue 1:10, issue price SEK 80 17,633,412 176.3 1,410.7 62,145,880 131,821,657 193,967,537

1994 Conversion of debentures 16,285 0.2 – 62,145,880 131,837,942 193,983,822

1995 Conversion of debentures 3,416,113 34.2 – 62,145,880 135,254,055 197,399,935

1999 New share issue 1:6, issue price SEK 140 32,899,989 329.0 4,579.0 62,133,909 168,166,015 230,299,924

2000 Conversion of debentures 101,631 1.0 15.0 61,626,133 168,775,422 230,401,555

2001 New share issue, private placement 1,800,000 18.0 18.0 45,787,127 186,414,428 232,201,555

2002 New share issue through IIB warrants 513 0 0.1 41,701,362 190,500,706 232,202,068

2003 Conversion of debentures and subscriptions through IIB warrants 2,825,475 28.3 722.9 40,437,203 194,590,340 235,027,543

2004 Conversion of debentures 9,155 0.1 1.1 40,427,857 194,608,841 235,036,698

2007 Split 3:1 470,073,396 – – 112,905,207 592,204,887 705,110,094

6   SCA Annual Report 2009

Strategy

Introduction
Strategy

Business concept Strategic focus

Significant potential in a strong base

To sustainably develop, produce and market
increasingly value-added products and serv-
ices within Personal Care, Tissue, Packaging
and Forest Products. SCA’s products simplify
the everyday lives of hundreds of millions of
people around the globe. They also generate
strong cash flows that enable favourable divi-
dend growth and increased value for the SCA
share.

SCA’s strategy is based on the Group’s fundamental

strength factors: customer and consumer insight,